## RESOLUTION NO. 2022-\_\_\_

Authorizing the Execution of a Traffic Signal Maintenance Agreement by and between the City of Bethlehem and the Pennsylvania Department of Transportation

BE IT RESOLVED, that the City Council of the City of Bethlehem, Lehigh County and Northampton County, approves and ratifies the Traffic Signal Maintenance Agreement attached hereto and it is hereby resolved by authority of the same that the Mayor and the Controller, and/or such other City officials as deemed appropriate by the City Solicitor, be authorized and directed to submit the attached Traffic Signal Maintenance Agreement to the Department of Transportation, to submit future modifications to the attached Traffic Signal Maintenance Agreement to the Department of Transportation, and to sign this Agreement on behalf of City of Bethlehem, and that the Director of Public Works and Deputy Director of Public Works, and/or such other City officials as deemed appropriate by the City Solicitor, be authorized to sign and submit future Applications for Traffic Signal Approval either in writing or via electronic signature, to the Department of Transportation on behalf of City of Bethlehem.

, 2022.
President of Council